

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Saad, P.J., and K.F. Kelly and Gleicher, JJ.

AFT MICHIGAN, AFT, AFL-CIO,
ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 148748

Court of Appeals No. 313960

Court of Claims No. 12-104-MM

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel



Frank J. Monticello (P36693)
Joshua O. Booth (P53847)
Patrick M. Fitzgerald (P69964)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
State Operations Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1162

Dated: August 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	x
Introduction.....	1
Counter Statement of Facts.....	2
Proceedings Below.....	5
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	8
I. The retiree health care contribution, retention, and refund provisions of PA 300 do not result in an unconstitutional taking of property.....	8
A. The retiree health care contribution provisions of PA 300 do not result in an unconstitutional taking of property.....	8
B. The retention of members' retiree health care contributions (and any interest thereon) is not a taking.....	11
C. The retiree health care contribution refund provision does not result in an unconstitutional taking of property.....	12
II. The Court of Appeals' decision in <i>AFT Michigan</i> has no relevance to the examination of the constitutionality of PA 300.	15
A. The retiree health care provision being challenged is materially different from that at issue in 2010 PA 75.	15
B. Under PA 300, participation in the retiree health care plan is voluntary.	15
C. Under PA 300, members receive the value of their own contributions.	16

D.	PA 300 does not violate substantive due process.	16
III.	AFT's breach-of-contract claim is without merit since members have no contractual right to the future accrual of pension benefits, including accruing them under a 1.5% pension multiplier.	19
A.	The retirement handbooks and brochures do not—and cannot—create a contract.	20
B.	The Michigan Constitution does not create a contract.	24
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 258</i> , 389 Mich 659; 209 NW2d 200 (1973)	24
<i>AFT Michigan v Michigan</i> , 303 Mich App 651; 846 NW2d 583, 591 (2014) (App 77a).....	6, 15, 25
<i>AFT Michigan v State</i> , 297 Mich App 597; 825 NW2d 595 (2012) (App 38a-55a)	viii, 3, 4, 18
<i>Archambo v Lawyers Title Ins Corp</i> , 466 Mich. 402; 646 NW2d 170 (2002)	7
<i>Attorney General v Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 249 Mich App 424; 642 NW2d 691 (2002).....	14
<i>Brown v Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 US 216; 123 S Ct 1406; 155 L Ed 2d 376 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Calhoun Co v Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich</i> , 297 Mich App 1; 824 NW2d 202 (2012).....	19
<i>City of Novi v Robert Adell Children's Funded Trust</i> , 473 Mich 242; 701 NW2d 144 (2005)	9
<i>East Saginaw Mfg Co v City of East Saginaw</i> , 19 Mich 259 (1869).....	23
<i>Electronic Data Systems Corp v Township of Flint</i> , 253 Mich App 538; 656 NW2d (2002)	17
<i>Heurtebise v Reliable Business Computers</i> , 452 Mich 405; 550 NW2d 243 (1996)	21, 22
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of</i> <i>2011 PA 38</i> , 490 Mich 295; 806 NW2d 683 (2011)	25
<i>Koontz v St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S Ct 2568, 2600-01; 186 L Ed 2d 697 (2013).....	12
<i>Kosa v Treasurer</i> , 408 Mich 356; 292 NW2d 452 (1980)	25

<i>Kunhardt & Co v US,</i> 266 US 537; 45 S Ct 158; 69 L Ed 428 (1925).....	9
<i>Ligon v City of Detroit,</i> 276 Mich App 120; 739 NW2d 90 (2007).....	9
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA, Inc,</i> 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005).....	9
<i>Lytle v Malady (On Rehearing),</i> 458 Mich 153; 579 NW2d 906 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)	7
<i>Miller-Davis Co v Ahrens Const, Inc (On Remand),</i> 296 Mich App 56; 817 NW2d 609 (2012).....	19
<i>Mitcham v Detroit,</i> 355 Mich 182; 94 NW2d 388 (1959)	17
<i>Oakland Co Bd of Rd Comm'rs v Michigan Property & Casualty Guaranty Ass'n,</i> 456 Mich 590; 575 NW2d 751 (1998)	7
<i>Owendale-Gagetown School District v State Board of Education,</i> 413 Mich. 1; 317 NW2d 529, 532 (1982)	17
<i>Roxborough v Michigan Unemployment Compensation Commission,</i> 309 Mich 505; 15 NW2d 724 (1944)	20
<i>Seitz v Probate Judges Retirement System,</i> 189 Mich App 445; 474 NW2d 125 (1991).....	25
<i>Studier v Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement Board,</i> 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350 (2005)	14, 24
<i>The Cadle Co v City of Kentwood,</i> 285 Mich App 240; 776 NW2d 145 (2009).....	17
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler,</i> 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d (2007)	17
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc v Beckwith,</i> 449 US 155; 101 S Ct 446, 452-453; 66 L Ed 2d 358 (1980).....	11, 12

Witmer v Acument Global Technologies, Inc.,
 694 F3d 774, 775 (CA 6 2012)22

Statutes

MCL 38.13413
 MCL 38.1341(2)18
 MCL 38.1343a3, 5
 MCL 38.1343e.....xi, 3, 4, 10
 MCL 38.1343g.....5
 MCL 38.13594, 5
 MCL 38.1359(1)5
 MCL 38.1359(2)5
 MCL 38.1359(2)(a).....5
 MCL 38.1359(2)(b).....5
 MCL 38.1384b4
 MCL 38.13914
 MCL 38.1391(1)4
 MCL 38.1391axi, 9
 MCL 38.1391a(5)16
 MCL 38.1391a(7)4, 16
 MCL 38.1391a(5), (7).....4, 10, 14
 MCL 38.1391a(8)passim
 MCL 38.2731xi, xiv, 18
 MCL 38.2747xi, xiv

Other Authorities

2010 PA 753, 15, 18, 19
2010 PA 77xi, xiv
2012 PA 300 passim

Rules

7.301(A)(2) vii

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, § 17 of the 1963 Constitutionx, 17
Article 10, § 2 of the 1963 Constitutionx, 49, 14
Article 9, § 24 of the 1963 Constitutionx, 24, 25
US Const, Am Vx, 8,14
US Const, Am XIVx, 17
